Public Works works for the Public

COUNTY OF IMPERIAL PUBLIC WORKS

Bowker Rd. Rehabilitation from McCabe Rd. to Ross Rd. in Imperial County;
Federal Project No. STPL-5958(130); County Project No. 6959

ADDENDUM NO. 3 May 19, 2025
This ADDENDUM is hereby made part of the Contract Documents and specifications to
the same extent as if originally included therein and shall be signed by the Bidder and
included with the proposal.

1. Replace Section 7-1.02K(6)(j)(ii) with:

o Section 7-1.02K(6)(j)(ii) a lead compliance plan shall be prepared by contractor for this project.

Regulations containing specific Cal/lOSHA requirements when working with lead include 8§ CA
Code of Regs § 1532.1.
Submit a plan:

1. That documents your compliance program to prevent or minimize worker exposure to lead

2. Including the items listed in 8 CA Code of Regs § 1532.1(e)(2)(B)

3. Sealed and signed by a CIH with knowledge of and experience complying with 8 CA Code of Regs
Allow 7 days for review. Obtain authorization for the plan before starting any activity that presents
the potential for lead exposure.

Before starting any activity that presents the potential for lead exposure to employees who have no
prior training, including County employees, provide a safety training program to these employees that
complies with 8 CA Code of Regs § 1532.1 and your lead compliance plan.

Submit copies of air monitoring or job site inspection reports made by or under the direction of the
CIH under 8 CA Code of Regs § 1532.1 within 10 days after the date of monitoring or inspection.
Supply personal protective equipment, training, and washing facilities required by your lead
compliance plan for 5 County employees.

Payment
Full compensation for preparation of a Lead Compliance Plan shall be considered as included in

the above contract prices and payments paid per lump sum for “Road Striping and Signage” and
no separate or additional payment shall be considered therefor.

2. Question: “Could you clarify if the pavement markings and striping shall be in 2 coat paint
or thermoplastic? Also, the striping details that are being listed have no pavement markers,
but in the specs, it mentions in section 12-4.02C(7)(a), "pavement marker placement using
bituminous adhesive. Will the striping require raised pavement markers? Following that, do
the existing stripes and markings need to be removed prior to AC grinding??”

Response:
All striping shall be completed with a two layers coat paint and reflective glass beads see sections
84-2.02G and 84-2.03B(6) of the Caltrans Standard Specifications.
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The existing striping does not have raised pavement markers. The plans and specifications do not
require raised pavement markers.

The Resident Engineer shall determine if existing striping will be required to be removed prior to

Grinding existing A.C. pavement.
Jr\'mti o \]

' John A. Gay, P.E.
Director of Public Works

Acknowledgement of Addendum No. 3

The general contractor is responsible for advising any and all subcontractors of this
change. Each prime consultant must acknowledge receipt of this addendum in the noted
space below. This Addendum must be attached to the proposal.

License No:

Print or Type Company Name:

Print or Type Authorized Name:

Authorized Signature of Contractor:

Date Signed:
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